

HB1288/884832/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1288
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 11 through 15, inclusive; after line 15, insert:

“BY renumbering

Article - Health Occupations

Section 12–102(c)(2)(iii) and (iv), respectively

to be Section 12–102(c)(2)(iv) and (v), respectively

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2014 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)”;

in line 16, strike “with” and substitute “without”; in line 18, strike “12–102(c)(2)(iii) and (iv)” and substitute “12–102(c)(2)(ii)1.C. and 4.M.”; and after line 20, insert:

“BY adding to

Article - Health Occupations

Section 12–102(c)(2)(iii) and 14–509

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2014 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)”.

On page 2, in line 6, after “That” insert “Section(s) 12–102(c)(2)(iii) and (iv), respectively, of Article – Health Occupations of the Annotated Code of Maryland be renumbered to be Section(s) 12–102(c)(2)(iv) and (v), respectively.”

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

(Over)

**HB1288/884832/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to HB 1288
Page 2 of 3**

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 17 through 21, inclusive; after line 21, insert:

“(ii) A licensed dentist, physician, or podiatrist from personally preparing and dispensing the dentist’s, physician’s, or podiatrist’s prescriptions when:

1. The dentist, physician, or podiatrist:

C. Has received a written permit from that board to dispense prescription drugs or devices except that a written permit is not required in order to dispense starter dosages or samples without charge; and

4. The dentist, physician, or podiatrist:

M. Completes ten continuing education credits over a 5–year period relating to the preparing and dispensing of prescription drugs, offered by the Accreditation Council for Pharmacy Education (ACPE) or as approved by the Secretary, in consultation with each respective board of licensure, as a condition of permit renewal;

(iii) A LICENSED PHYSICIAN FROM DISPENSING A TOPICAL MEDICATION WITHOUT OBTAINING THE PERMIT REQUIRED UNDER ITEM (II)1C OF THIS PARAGRAPH OR COMPLETING THE CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIRED UNDER ITEM (II)4M OF THIS PARAGRAPH WHEN THE PHYSICIAN:

1. OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH ITEM (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH; AND

2. HAS OBTAINED A SPECIAL WRITTEN PERMIT UNDER § 14–509 OF THIS ARTICLE;”;

**HB1288/884832/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee
Amendments to HB 1288
Page 3 of 3**

and strike in their entirety lines 22 through 31, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 10, after “HYPOTICHOSIS” insert “WITHOUT OBTAINING A DISPENSING PERMIT OR COMPLETING THE CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIRED UNDER § 12-102(C)(2)(II) OF THIS ARTICLE”; and in line 11, strike “COMPLIES” and substitute “OTHERWISE COMPLIES”.

On page 4, in line 8, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.